
 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Planning Committee 
 

Meeting date:  15 December 2022 

 

Meeting time:    6.00 pm 

 

Meeting venue: Council Chamber - Municipal Offices 

 

 
 

Membership: 
Councillors Paul Baker (Chair), Garth Barnes (Vice-Chair), Glenn Andrews, Adrian 

Bamford, Bernard Fisher, Paul McCloskey, Emma Nelson, Tony Oliver, r John 

Payne, Diggory Seacome and Simon Wheeler 

 
 

Important notice – filming, recording and broadcasting of Council 

meetings 
 

This meeting will be recorded by the council for live broadcast online at 

www.cheltenham.gov.uk and www.youtube.com/user/cheltenhamborough.  The 

Chair will confirm this at the start of the meeting.    

 

If you participate in the meeting, you consent to being filmed and to the possible use 

of those images and sound recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

If you have any questions on the issue of filming/recording of meetings, please 

contact Democratic Services. 

 
 

Speaking at Planning Committee  
 

To find out more about Planning Committee or to register to speak, please click here.  

Please note:  the deadline to register to speak is 10.00am on the Wednesday before 

the meeting. 

 
 

Contact: democraticservices@cheltenham.gov.uk 

Phone:    01242 264 246

http://www.cheltenham.gov.uk/
http://www.youtube.com/user/cheltenhamborough
https://www.cheltenham.gov.uk/info/12/planning_and_development/652/planning_committee
mailto:democraticservices@cheltenham.gov.uk


 

Agenda 
 

 

1.  Apologies   

 

2.  Declarations of Interest   

 

3. Declarations of independent site visits   

 

4.  Minutes of the last meeting                                                             (Pages 3 - 10) 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 17 November 2022. 

 

5.  Planning Applications   

 

5a.  22/01855/LBC Cheltenham Town Hall, Imperial Square           (Pages 11 - 18) 
Planning Application Documents   

 

5b.  22/00778/FUL Cambray Court, Cambray Place                         (Pages 19 - 52) 

Planning Application Documents  

 

5c.  22/01990/FUL 20 Southfield Rise                                                (Pages 53 - 62) 

Planning Application Documents  

 

6.  Appeals Update                                                                              (Pages 63 - 84) 

 

7.  Any other items the Chairman determines urgent and requires a decision   

 

https://publicaccess.cheltenham.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=RJQP5PEL0M300
https://publicaccess.cheltenham.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=RB1D9SELKEH00
https://publicaccess.cheltenham.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=RL0Q6DEL08300


 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Thursday, 17th November, 2022 
15.00 – 18.24 

Attendees 
Councillors: Councillor Paul Baker (Chair), Councillor Garth Barnes (Vice-

Chair), Councillor Glenn Andrews, Councillor Adrian Bamford, 
Councillor Bernard Fisher, Councillor Paul McCloskey, Councillor 
Emma Nelson, Councillor John Payne, Councillor Diggory 
Seacome, Councillor Simon Wheeler and Councillor Barbara 
Clark (Reserve) 

Officers in Attendance:  Cheryl Lester (OneLegal) Emma Pickernell (Principal Planning 
Officer), Liam Jones (Head of Planning), Ben Warren (Senior 
Planning Officer), Lucy White (Senior Planning Officer) and Nikita 
Hooper (Conservation Officer)  

 

1. Apologies  
Apologies were received from Cllr Oliver and Cllr Clark attended as a substitute.  
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
There were none.  Cllr Clark would be speaking on item 5a and would not thereafter be 
present for that item. 
 

3. Declarations of independent site visits  
Cllr Nelson had visited the sites in respect of 5a, 5b, 5c and 5d 
Cllr Andrews had visited the site in respect of 5c 
Cllr Clark had visited the site in respect of 5b 
Cllr Fisher had visited the sited at 5b and 5c 
 

4. Minutes of the last meeting  
The minutes were approved with an amendment to the previously published minutes to be 
made on the vote on minute 8 (22/01439/FUL Pittville Pump Rooms) which had set out the 
result incorrectly as 4 for and 5 against, whereas the result had been 5 for and 4 against. 
 

5. Planning Applications 
 

6. 22/00728/LBC  The Vineyard, Berkeley Street, Cheltenham GL52 2SX  
The conservation officer introduced the report as published. 
 
There were two speakers, one the agent on behalf of the applicant and the other a Ward 
Councillor. 
 
The agent made the following points in support: 

 The applicant has owned and maintained the property for over thirty years. 

 The works that are being referred to were carried out in 2020 as the asphalt was 
peeling away.  The works were carried out quickly to prevent damage to the 
property. 

 The lead replacement was recommended to the applicant by a stone mason as the 
only viable option. 

 Since the work has been carried out the internal of the building has remained dry and 
well maintained. 

 The same materials have been used for other listed buildings in the town. 

 It has been over-looked in the officer report that the same parapet repairs have been 
carried out on the Municipal Offices, The Queens Hotel, 131 The Promenade, 
houses in Royal Crescent and in Berkeley Place. 

 Since 1991 the owner has been proud of the renovation works they have carried out 
on the property, it is the best preserved property on the street. 

Page 3
Agenda Item 4



2 Planning Committee (17.11.22) 
 
 

 The applicant runs a successful business from the property with 12 employees, this 
significantly aids the upkeep of the building in the long term. 

 This is a traditional parapet repair which is in line with the NPPF and the 
development plan.  

 
 
Cllr Clark who spoke as Ward Councillor made the following points: 

 The Conservation Officer has made very sound arguments about why this should not 
be permitted and the applicant should h
[...]
aturally. 

 There was also clarification that Members have to deal with the application in front of 
them. 

 It could not be confirmed that the lead was visual from the outside of the Municipal 
Offices.   

 There was clarification that lead is not traditionally used for covering stone. 

 The reverse of the parapet can be partially lined and cut into the stone. 

 There was an application for a similar property that was refused and upheld on 
appeal. 

 

The matter then went to Member debate where the following points were made: 

 Many properties have lead flashing; the sensible thing would be to permit as it will 
secure the future of the building. 

 The building does not look awful and out of place.  If it is causing a problem with the 
building that is a concern.  Do not want to see a property failing just because it looks 
a bit strange. 

 From the owners perspective they identified a problem, took advice and followed it, 
and although they did not seek permission they did solve the problem.  If the 
application is refused then it will send a message that this type of work is not 
acceptable.  If you have a solution to a problem the Council might not approve. 

Page 4



 Planning Committee (17.11.22) 3 

 
 

 Hopefully this issue should be able to be resolved without taking any drastic action.  
With a listed building the planning authority should be consulted. 

 If there had been nothing done to the property there would have been considerable 
damage caused.  As there is no way to condition the application it makes for a 
difficult decision. 

 As the applicant has owned the property for thirty years there have obviously been 
conversations with the planning department on previous matters and it is therefore 
unfortunate that the process wasn’t followed on this matter.  The onus is on the 
owner to keep the property in a reasonable state of repair.  As other properties in the 
borough have had a similar repair made is it fair to single this application out? 

 People need to be supported who own listed buildings. 
 
At this point in the meeting, the Chair, having stated in the debate that he lived in close 
proximity to the application site and then taken advice from the legal advisor, declared an 
interest in the application and left the chamber for the rest of the item.  The Vice- Chair took 
over the Chair for the rest of the item.   
 
The matter went to the vote on the officer recommendation to refuse:  
For: 4 
Against: 4 
Abstention: 1 
 
The casting vote was then made by the Vice-Chair in the Chair who voted for the 
recommendation to refuse.  
 
REFUSED. 
 

7. 22/00112/OUT  Land Adjacent to Oakhurst Rise  
The planning officer introduced the report as published. 
 
There were three speakers on the item, an objector, the agent on behalf of the applicant and 
a Ward Councillor. 
 
The objector made the following points: 

 The objector started by requesting a deferral as the ecology report was only 
uploaded the night before and there had not been an opportunity to review them. 

 The reports will give you to believe that all the issues have been resolved but they 
have not. 

 Primary school children have found more species of moth and grasses than the 
ecologists. 

 Natural England advice has been tightened up to avoid destroying nature.  This 
application will destroy a badger sett. 

 There have been over 120 species of moth identified on the site. 

 There is a claim that this should not be allocated as a local wildlife site, however it 
clearly is.  There is no mention of the hay cuts that are carried out. 

 Due to Severn Trent there are 64 years’ worth of sewerage and the last time that 
there was a problem Charlton Court Road bore the brunt of the overflow of waste 
matter. 

 Historic England still object as do the Woodland Trust.  
 
The agent on behalf of the applicant made the following points:  
 

 The site has been allocated for a minimum of 25 homes to contribute to the housing 
needs 
[...]
ould still be the same run off.  Have been informed that 
there is a flooding issue in the area.  

 There are no financial benefits to the school or any other charitable order. 

 Street lights will not help the badgers as they are nocturnal animals.  

 It is not known how soon these properties will be built. 

 Nothing in the report states that the buildings will look like the outline in the 
presentation, the hearing was just to agree the principal development, this 
application is for outline permission. 

 The open aspect of the area needs to be preserved. 

 The committee has been advised on three occasions to permit and each time a 
refusal has been upheld.   

 There should be a move to refuse based on the same reasons as before. 

 The number of houses seem an appropriate number for the site. 

 The developer has taken into account residents’ concerns re bio-diversity and 
environmental issues. 

 The listed properties are impacted by the proposed development and that is a 
concern. 

 There is no real gain of building ten social housing properties as there are thousands 
waiting for housing. 

 Homes are desperately needed in Cheltenham, but it is the right site?  There are 
plenty of brown field sites that could be built on in the Borough, but the green field 
sites need to be protected. 

 Whatever is built on the site will ruin this special area for wildlife. 

 The application was previously refused due to the aspect to the Grade 2 and Grade 
2* listed buildings. 

 The site is one of the most precious bio-diverse sites in the town and if the houses 
are built  badger setts will be lost. 

 It was acknowledged that the applicant has been persistent,  but the committee 
recognise the importance of the site. 

 
The matter then went to the vote on the officers recommendation to permit subject to 
completion of the s106 agreement: 
For: 2 
Against: 9 
 
NOT CARRIED 
 
 
A motion for refusal was then made on the basis that the application is contrary to policies 
SD8, SD9 and HD4 in respect of heritage and bio-diversity. 
 
Members stated that they wished it noted that officers had put in a large amount of effort on 
this application.  It was asked by the Chair if one of the reasons for refusal could be given as 
an impact on flora and fauna, with impact on badgers  Officers confirmed that heritage and 
the bio-diversity of the site would be used for the refusal notice. The Legal Advisor warned 
that unless there were matters beyond those the previous appeal Inspector had found to be 
satisfactorily dealt with by virtue of s106 provisions, there could be a risk of an award of 
costs as regards an ecology refusal ground. 
  
The matter went to the vote on the motion to refuse:  
For: 9 
Against: 0 
Abstentions: 2 

Page 7



6 Planning Committee (17.11.22) 
 
 
 
Cllr Barnes and Cllr Clark then left the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

8. 22/01441/FUL  10 Selkirk Street, Cheltenham GL52 2HH  
This item was withdrawn from the agenda. 
 

9. 22/00072/FUL  2 Charlton Court Road, Cheltenham GL52 6JB  
The planning officer introduced the report as published. 
 
There was only one speaker on the application who was the applicant and he made the 
following points: 

 They were tenants in the property for four years before they purchased the property 
and were aware of the cost and time involved in maintaining the lower garden. 

 They have bought in a very experienced team to advise and assist them. 

 Before the application was put in, the base line application went to Severn Trent who 
approved the plans; they will do everything they can to comply with any advice they 
are given. 

 
The responses to Member questions were as follows:  

 Any concerns with regard to flooding will be dealt with by infiltration trenches in the 
back garden. 

 The flooding engineer was happy with the proposal, subject to the condition which 
covered management as well as retention. 

 
 
There was no Member debate and the matter went to the vote on the officer 
recommendation to permit. 
 
For: 9 
UNANIMOUS - PERMIT 
 

10. 22/01656/FUL  82 East End Road, Charlton Kings, Cheltenham GL53 8QL  
The planning officer introduced the report as published. 
 
There was only one speaker who spoke in objection to the application and he made the 
following points:  

 If the permission is granted there will be a problem with lack of daylight into the 
kitchen window which will impact the enjoyment of the home. 

 On the longest day of the year there will be a loss of approximately six hours 
sunlight. 

 The clear glazed door will effect light to the doorway. 

 The light survey that was carried out shows that it will fail the light test. 

 The only benefit of the extension is to the applicant. 

 The design is over bearing and over shadowing. 
 
The responses to Member questions were as follows: 

 A light test had been carried out and the side facing window had failed that, but 
officers were happy that there was an alternative light source to the room, that this 
was a source that counted, and officers had not asked for any further testing to be 
done. 

Page 8



 Planning Committee (17.11.22) 7 

 
 

 
The matter went to debate where the following points were raised: 

 The backs of the houses face due south apart from the kitchen window, there should 
be no loss of light, believed that there would be minimal harm other than to the 
kitchen. 

 The concerns from the neighbour seem valid as the light will be blocked from the 
kitchen.  The view from the kitchen window will be a wall which could be depressing.  
The lack of light will adversely affect the amenity. 

 The reasons not to support by one Member were: SL1, SD14 and SD4. 
 
The matter went to  the vote on the officers recommendation to permit: 
For: 2 
Against: 6 
Abstentions: 1   
 
A motion for refusal was then made on the basis that the application was contrary to SL1, 
SD14 and SD4.  The matter then went to the vote to refuse: 
For: 6 
Against: 2 
Abstentions: 1 
REFUSED 
 

11. Appeal Update  
The details of the appeals were noted.  Members were advised that as regards the Oakley 
Farm decision issued last month a copy of which had been circulated previously, the main 
concern of the Inspector has been the council’s lack of five year housing land supply.  A 
Member noted that existing development on three sides had been brought about by a 
previous planning permission granted by the council. 
 

12. Any other items the Chairman determines urgent and requires a 
decision  
None. 
 

 
Chair 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Officer Report 
 

APPLICATION NO: 22/01855/LBC OFFICER: Mr Nikita Hooper 

DATE REGISTERED: 16th November 2022 DATE OF EXPIRY: 11th January 2023 

DATE VALIDATED: 16th November 2022 DATE OF SITE VISIT: N/A 

WARD: Lansdown PARISH:  

APPLICANT: Cheltenham Borough Council 

AGENT: Agent 

LOCATION: Cheltenham Town Hall Imperial Square Cheltenham 

PROPOSAL: Installation of four round skirting boards around the four columns, located in the main 
hall of the Town Hall. To be fixed to the stage floor and skirting, material, height and 
shape to match existing. Localised in-situ repairs replacing losses to 16 scagliola 
columns, with ruled in and painted plaster. Paint work to match existing 

RECOMMENDATION: 
Approve

 
  

This site map is for reference purposes only. OS Crown Copyright. All rights reserved Cheltenham Borough Council 100024384 2007 

 

Page 11
Agenda Item 5a



1. DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND PROPOSAL 

1.1 Cheltenham Town Hall (the town hall) is located to the north-east of Imperial Gardens in 
Imperial Square.  

1.2 The description of the proposal reads: Installation of four round skirting boards around the 
four columns, located in the main hall of the Town Hall. To be fixed to the stage floor and 
skirting, material, height and shape to match existing. Localised in-situ repairs replacing 
losses to 16 scagliola columns, with ruled in and painted plaster
[...]
ould be funded and leaseholds on garages. 
Whilst these comments have been noted and raised with the applicants, these matters are 
civil matters in which the application cannot consider. The excavation works, works to the 
retaining wall and the demolition and re-building of the garages trigger the need for 
planning permission, as such the impacts arising from the overall works as discussed 
above are the key considerations for the application.  

Comments in regards to security of the residents of Cambray Court have been raised; the 
existing access to Cambray Court is relatively open. Whilst these concerns have been 
noted, it is considered that the scheme results in a betterment of the area by introducing 
soft landscaping. Security improvements can be made in the future by land owners.  

6.29 Land ownership 

The Council’s property team has provided comment on the scheme; full comments can be 
read above. As a result of the scheme, there would be alterations to the Council owned 
Rodney Road car park. The layout of the car park would be slightly amended, and would 
result in the loss of 6no. parking spaces to make way for the riverside alterations and 
inclusion of more green space. The property team highlight the loss of revenue as a result 
of this loss, however this is not a material planning consideration.  

It is worth noting that the applicant of an application does not need to be the owner of the 
land in which the application relates, however if permission is granted, consent from the 
land owner/s is required to be sought by the applicants in order to carry out the works. 

6.30 Public Sector Equalities Duty (PSED) 

As set out in the Equalities Act 2010, all public bodies, in discharging their functions must 
have “due regard” to this duty. There are three main aims:  

Page 29



- Removing or minimising disadvantages suffered by people due to their protected 
characteristics;  

- Taking steps to meet the needs of people with certain protected ch
[...]
 13th June 2022 
 
On balance I support this proposal which will considerably improve an otherwise dreary 
area of the town and also highlight the River Chelt which most people probably don't 
realise runs through the town! The concerns of the residents of Cambray Court need 
addressing to ensure that they too fully benefit from the proposal. Assuming this can be 
done, I fully support the plans. 
 
   

148 Old Bath Road 
Cheltenham 
Gloucestershire 
GL53 7DP 
 

 

Comments: 13th June 2022 
 
This seems to be an attractive and practical plan for the use of this currently marginal 
land. 
   

8 Oakfield Street 
Cheltenham 
Gloucestershire 
GL50 2UJ 
 

 

Comments: 14th June 2022 
 
I support the proposal for Cambray Court Cambray Place. This is a great idea of creating 
a genuine local amenity with a mini park. We need more green spaces to encourage 
wildlife and improve everyones mental health. I love this upgrading of my environment. 
   

Dunlukin 
12 Suffolk Street 
Cheltenham 
Gloucestershire 
GL50 2DQ 
 

 

Comments: 31st May 2022 
 
I think the town would benefit from showcasing its river, however small, as it would bring 
an added attraction close to the centre of the town. I understand a similar concept has 
been completed in Sheffield adding to the quality to the public space there. It would 
provide a quiet haven on the public access side and more of an attractive river side 
space for Cambray Court residents. I appreciate that there will be a loss of some of the 
garages but it would be interesting how many use them for car parking and a lot of the 
residents do not own a garage. The environmental benefit though would outweigh the 
loss of the garages for a greater number of people. 

Page 42



 
   

11 Century Court 
Montpellier Grove 
Cheltenham 
Gloucestershire 
GL50 2XR 
 

 

Comments: 24th May 2022 
 
I stronly support this proposal which will significantly improve a rather ugly area of our 
town 
   

Oakland End 
41 Oakland Avenue 
Cheltenh
[...]
g-inspectorate


Appeal Decisions APP/B1605/W/22/3299712 and APP/B1605/H/22/3299714

 

 
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate                          3 

digital format and as a result were far less prominent. Accordingly, the 

existence of advertisements on the previous kiosk does not provide any 
justification for the appeal proposal.   

12. I therefore conclude that the proposals would cause harm to the visual amenity 
and character and appearance of the area. The proposals would therefore 
conflict with Policies SL1, D1 and D2 of the Cheltenham Plan (adopted July 

2020), and Policies SD4 and SD14 of the Gloucester, Cheltenham and 
Tewksbury Joint Core Strategy 2011-2031 (adopted December 2017). These 

policies, among other matters, seek to ensure that proposals respect the 
character of the site and its surroundings and do not cause harm to the visual 
amenity of the immediate neighbourhood.    

Other Matters 

13. I note that the appellant also intends to remove two further telephone kiosks 

from other locations in Cheltenham. However, this provides no mitigation for 
the harm that would arise in this location, and in any event, there is no 
mechanism before me to secure their removal. 

14. The appellant refers to pre-application consultation with the Council during 
which the proposals were described as being acceptable in principle. Despite 

this initial advice the applications were still refused. Whilst I can sympathise 
with the appellant’s position, the Council is not bound by advice given at pre-
application stage.  

Conclusion 

15. As set out above, the development would cause harm to the visual amenity and 

character and appearance of the area and would be contrary to the 
development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework, and the 
Regulations to control advertisements in this regard. 

16. Set against this, it would provide ultra-fast wi-fi access, free charging for 
mobile devices, wayfinding, emergency 999 call button and public messaging 

capabilities. I also recognise the social and economic importance of advanced, 
high quality and reliable telecommunications.  

17. However, in the circumstances of this appeal, I consider that these benefits do 

not outweigh the harm arising from the proposal. Accordingly, the material 
considerations in this case do not indicate that the proposal should be 

determined other than in accordance with the development plan.  

18. For the reasons given above, I conclude that the appeals should be dismissed.  

David Jones  

INSPECTOR 
 

 
 

Page 81

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 83



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the last meeting
	5a 22/01855/LBC Cheltenham Town Hall, Imperial Square
	5b 22/00778/FUL Cambray Court, Cambray Place
	Cambray Court - representations
	ufm46_Neighbour_Comments
	Letter of rep 1
	Letter of rep 2
	Letter of rep 3
	Letter of rep 4
	Letter of rep 5
	Letter of rep 6


	5c 22/01990/FUL 20 Southfield Rise
	20 Southfield Rise - representations

	6 Appeals Update
	Appeal Decision - 3 Suffolk Road
	Appeal Decision - 22A Moorend Park Road
	Decision
	1. The appeal is dismissed, and I hereby specify that the operative date of the Remedial Notice (RN) shall be the date of this decision.
	Preliminary Matters
	2. A site visit was arranged at which I was to be accompanied by all parties, i.e., the appellant, the complainant and the Council. At the arranged time, the appellant, appellant’s agent and complainant met me at the entrance to the property. However,...
	3. The RN relates to part a hedge within the garden of 22A Moorend Road, as outlined red on the plan attached to the RN, not the whole length of the hedge. For the avoidance of doubt, I have considered only that part of the hedge to which the RN refers.
	Main Issues

	4. The main issues are whether:
	 Two trees are part of the high hedge (HH),
	 the extent of reduction stipulated in the RN

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Thursday, 15th December, 2022 
18:00-19:10 

 
Attendees 

Councillors: Councillor Paul Baker (Chair), Councillor Garth Barnes (Vice-
Chair), Councillor Glenn Andrews, Councillor Adrian Bamford, 
Councillor Bernard Fisher, Councillor Emma Nelson, Councillor 
Tony Oliver, Councillor John Payne, Councillor Diggory 
Seacome, Councillor Simon Wheeler and Councillor Barbara 
Clark (Reserve) 

Officers in Attendance:  Liam Jones (Head of Planning), Nikkita Hooper (Conservation 
Officer), Ben Warren (Planning Officer), Claire Donnelly 
(Planning Officer) Michael Ronan (One Legal)  

 

1. Apologies  
Apologies were received from Councillor McCloskey, Councillor Clark attended as a 
substitute. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
Councillor Clark declared an interest in 5a as a trustee of Cheltenham Trust and left the 
Chamber for that item and was therefore not present for the debate or vote. 
 
Councillor Baker declared an interest on items 5b and 5c as he wished to speak on those 
items and therefore was not present for the debate or vote. 
 

3. Declarations of independent site visits  
Coucillors Seacome and Oliver visited both sites. 
Councillor Payne visited Cambray Court. 
Councillor Bamford also visited Cambray Court. 
 

4. Minutes of the last meeting  
The minutes of the November meeting were approved and signed. 
 

5. Planning Applications 
 

6. 22/01855/LBC Cheltenham Town Hall, Imperial Square  
The Conservation Officer introduced the case. 
 
There were no Member questions and there was no Member debate. 
 
The matter went to the vote on the officer recommendation to permit. 
 
For – 10 UNANIMOUS 
Petmitted. 
 

7. 22/00778/FUL Cambray Court, Cambray Place  
The Planning Officer introduced the report. 
 
The Chair ensured that all committee Members had seen the written representations that 
had been sent in by people unable to attend the meeting. 
 
There were two speakers in the item the first being the Chair of the Planning Forum at the 
Cheltenham Civic Society.  He made the following points:  

 That the proposal would enhance the area and would be an improvement to the 
public realm. 



2 Planning Committee (15.12.22) 
 
 

 The plan is for a new waterside mini park which will be a private park for Cambray 
Court residents and a park for Cheltenham residents by using a small amount of the 
Rodney Road car park. 

 To realise the plan the Council needs to declare public support of the site and in the 
long run the proposal should be cheaper for the residents. 

 
Councillor Baker as the County Councillor for the area spoke on the application and made 
the following points: 

 He explained that the application is within his County division and that he had 
engaged with The Civic Society and the residents at an early stage in the process. 

 The River Chelt is a hidden treasure and not many residents or visitors are aware of 
it. 

 The proposal would enhance the area and reduce flood risk, it would also help 
preserve the wildlife. 

 There has already been planning permission for a different scheme approved for this 
area, that should be re considered and approve this current plan. 

 The benefits of the proposal are that there will be a permeable hard standing, solar 
panels and electric vehicle charging points. 

 There will be a small loss to the garages and public parking. 

 Approval of this scheme will make the best of the River Chelt. 
 
The matter then went to Member questions and the responses were as follows:  

 The current dimensions of the garages are width 2.6m, depth 5.6m and height 2.6m.  
The proposed new garages will be as follows: width 2.7m, depth 5.3m and a pitched 
roof where the maximum height will be 5.4m. 

 The green space that will be taken from Rodney Road is 3.7m. 

 The height of the wall is to meet the height that is advised to meet climate change 
flood river levels. 

 The previous scheme was permitted in 2021 with the condition that it be implemented 
in three years, which is the same as this application. 

 Any legal matters amounting from the grant of this scheme are no a planning matter 
for consideration, they are a civil matter. 

 There is a condition for landscaping within the scheme and that will include lighting. 

 The maintenance of the site will be the responsibility of the owner of the land, in this 
case Cheltenham Borough Council and the owners of the flats. 

 
The matter then went to Member debate when the following points were raised:  

 There was concern raised regarding the loss in revenue to the authority due to the 
loss of parking at Rodney Road car park. 

 The issue with possible flooding was raised although it was acknowledged that the 
Environment Agency were in support of the application. 

 The previous planning application was a concern as to whether that would still go 
ahead and if it doesn’t and the current application is approved the residents may be 
exposed to a flooding risk. 

 There was a pint raised with regard to the risk of flooding and if the final decision 
should be based on that. 

 The financial and legal issues were not for the planning committee to consider, it Is 
an application that only the planning issues should be taken into account. 

 
The Legal Officer then interjected and advised the committee that car parking revenue is not 
a planning material consideration, also, when it came to flooding the Members needed to 
make their decision on the information that they have been provided with.  The Head of 
Planning also stated that the last scheme that was approved can still be implemented and it 
is not the committees decision which plan is implemented first.  The Environment Agency 
have given their opinion and that needs to be taken into account. 
 
Following that information the debate then resumed: 



 Planning Committee (15.12.22) 3 

 
 

 The people with the most to lose at the premises are those that own garages on the 
site. The amenity would be negatively affected. 

 In planning terms it is an attractive scheme, whether the residents like and approve 
them is another matter. 

 There is no doubt that the tenants of Cambray Court will have a major impact on the 
scheme, need to remember that financial issues are not within the committees remit. 

 
The matter then went to the vote on the officers recommendation to permit: 
 
For: 7 
Against: 3 
 
PERMIT 
 
 
 
 
 
 

8. 22/01990/FUL 20 Southfield Rise  
The Planning Officer introduced the report as published. 
 
The Chair then ensured that the Committee had seen the representations hat had been sent 
in from people who were unable to attend the meeting. 
 
There was only one speaker in the item Councillor Paul Baker. 
He made the following points:  

 He stated that he was involved in the case due to the concerns of the neighbour. 

 There has been conflict between the neighbours but hopefully good relations can 
return. 

 This is a retrospective application as the extension that was previously approved was 
not built and this application does reflect the extension that was built. 

 During site view it was possible to see the extension and understand its impact. 

 The extension no longer has a first floor rear extension and as a result the application 
does not fail the light test. 

 The conversion of the property is significant and been completed to a high standard. 

 The extension does result in some loss of light for the neighbour and it does result is 
some loss of outlook which means there is conflict with the Cheltenham Local Plan 
Policy SL1 the amenity of adjoining land users. 

 The conflict with the neighbour has meant that the builder has not been able to do a 
very good job of the brickwork, which looks a little unsightly from the neighbours side. 

 
 
There were no Member questions. 
 
The matter then went to debate and the following point was made: 

 There is less loss of light to the neighbour than the previous application, therefore 
there is a better outcome for the neighbour. 

 
The matter then went to the vote to permit: 
For: 9 
Against: 0 
Abstentions: 1 
 
PERMIT 
 
 



4 Planning Committee (15.12.22) 
 
 
The Chair then thanked officers for all their hard work during the year. 
 
The next meeting is the 19th January 2023. 
 

    
 

9. Appeals Update  
Were noted for information. 
 

10. Any other items the Chairman determines urgent and requires a 
decision  
There were none. 
 

 
Chair 

 


